

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/5/2018 4:36 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96420-3

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals: No. 34606-4-III

ALLAN and GINA MARGITAN, Petitioners,

vs.

SPOKANE REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT and SPOKANE
REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH,
Respondents.

ANSWER TO AMENDED PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY
REVIEW BY RESPONDENTS SPOKANE REGIONAL HEALTH
DISTRICT AND SPOKANE REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT
BOARD OF HEALTH

Michelle K. Fossum, WSBA #20249
Kristina R. Montanez, WSBA #48549
Sayre Sayre & Fossum, P.S.
201 W. North River Dr., Suite 460
Spokane, WA 99201
Tel: (509) 325-7330 Fax: (509) 325-7334

Attorneys for Respondent SRHD
and SRHD Board of Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	<u>1</u>
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<u>1</u>
	A. RELEVANT FACTS	<u>1</u>
	B. RESPONSE TO MARGITANS' STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<u>7</u>
III.	ARGUMENT	<u>9</u>
	A. STANDARD FOR GRANTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW	<u>9</u>
	B. THE OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FINDING NO UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH A DECISION OF THE SUPREME COURT	<u>9</u>
	C. THE OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FINDING NO EXCEPTION TO THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE APPLICABLE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH A DECISION OF THE SUPREME COURT	<u>14</u>
	1. <u>The Legislative Intent Exception Did Not Apply Because RCW 43.20.050 and WAC 246-272A-0210 Establish that SRHD's Duty is to the Public in General</u>	<u>15</u>
	2. <u>The Duty to Enforce Exception Did Not Apply Because SRHD Took Enforcement Action Related to the Drain Field Within the Easement and No Violation Related to the Water Line Was Established</u>	<u>15</u>

3.	<u>The Special Relationship Exception Did Not Apply Because there were Insufficient Contacts Between Margitans and SRHD</u>	16
D.	THE OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FINDING NO INTERFERENCE WITH A BUSINESS EXPECTANCY DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT	19
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Table of Cases

<i>Babcock v. Mason County Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001)	16,17
<i>Blue Sky Advocates v. State</i> , 107 Wn.2d 112, 727 P.2d 644 (1986)	11
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006)	18
<i>Hanna v. Margitan</i> , 193 Wn.App. 596, 373 P.3d 300 (2016)	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U. S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 180, 100 S. Ct. 383, 393, 62 L. Ed. 2d 332 (1979)	11
<i>Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 102 Wn.App. 599, 9 P.3d 879 (2000)	15
<i>Margitan v. Spokane Regional Health District</i> , 192 Wn.App. 1024 (2016) (unpublished)	7
<i>Margitan v. Spokane Regional Health District</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 1058 (2018) (unpublished)	12
<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984)	11
<i>Mull v. City of Bellevue</i> , 64 Wn.App. 245, 823 P.2d 1152 (1992)	17
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Communications Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012)	18,19
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907, cert. denied, 498 U.S. 911, 111 S.Ct. 284, 112 L.Ed.2d 238 (1990)	10

<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998)	15
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765 (1992)	10
<i>State v. Superior Court of King Cty.</i> , 26 Wash. 278, 66 P. 385 (1901)	10
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1998)	17
<i>West Coast, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 112 Wn.App. 200, 48 P.3d 997 (2002)	15
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap County</i> , 188 Wn.App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015)	17, 19

Statutes

RCW 43.20.050	15
---------------	----

Regulations

WAC 246-272A-0001	16
WAC 246-272A-0210	2, 15, 19

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	9
